RESOLUTION NO. 2024-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY
DISTRICT ADOPTING A FIVE- YEAR PROGRAM
OF PROJECTS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-25

WHEREAS, the General Manager has submitted the Five-Year Capital
Improvement Program of Projects for FY 2024-25 to the Board of Directors for review
and consideration, and

WHEREAS, the Five-Year Program of Projects for Capital Iimprovement is based
upon public comment and direction of the Board of Directors received at scheduled
public meetings, and

WHEREAS, the Five-Year Program of Projects for Capital Improvement is based
upon the recently adopted Strategic Plan and includes projects that meet Goal A -
Advocate for quality growth and development in Heber; and

WHEREAS, the Five-Year Program of Projects for Capital Improvement is
based upon the recently adopted Strategic Plan and includes projects that meet Goal C -
Expand parks and recreation facilities and services; and

WHEREAS, the Five-Year Program of Projec{s for Capital Improvement is based
upon the recently adopted Strategic Plan and includes projects that meet Goal D Improve
and sustain Heber Public Utility District facilities and services; and

WHEREAS, in said fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, the Five-Year Program of
Projects for Capital Improvement is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HEBER PUBLIC
UTILITY DISTRICT, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

I. That the foregoing is true, correct and adopted.

2. That the Board of Directors finds that the Fiscal Year 2024-25 Five-Year
Program of Projects for Capital improvements reflects the District's Capital needs
for the current Fiscal Year and the next five years.

3. That the Board of Directors of the Heber Public Utility District does hereby adopt
this Resolution approving the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program of
Projects as set forth,

4. That the President of the Board of Directors of the Heber Public Utility District is
hereby authorized to sign said Resolution, a copy of which is on file at the
District office.




PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the
Heber Public Utility District held on the 19*" day of September 2024,

DN Mg

Delfino Matlis, Board Presitlent

ﬁr’ob’Bermudez, Clerk of the Board

APPROVE AS TO FORM:

o)

Steven M. Walker, General Counsel

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY
DISTRICT

l. Jacob Bermudez, Board Secretary of the Heber Public Utility District, County of Imperial, State
of California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was dully passed, approved
and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Heber Public Utility District at its regularly scheduled
meeting held on the 19th day of September, 2024.

y
Jacob Bermudez, Clerk of the Board




EXHIBIT "A"

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROJECTS FY 2024-25

Adopted Via Resolution 2024-09

Project
Schedule
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
2024-25
PARKS DEPARTMENT FY 2024-25
Children's Park Replace 40+ year old play equipment, shade structures, benches 807,664
and tables , restrooms and Splash Pad
Estancia Park f?eplace Sprinkler S ysten'f to imp‘rave grass and make 130,374
improvements to retention basin area
orrell 8o 'Reha:b Retenti?n Basin to allow dnj:inage and install a park, 631,826
walking path, lights, garden, and signage.
TOTAL PARKS PROJECTS FOR FY 2024-25 $1,569,864
WATER DEPARTMENT FY 2024-25
Woater Lines Heffernan |Install 1900' of 20" ACP pipeline from WTP down alley behind 542 184
to HWY 86 Ingram East to Heffernan Ave then North to HWY 86. !
TOTAL WATER PROJECTS FOR FY 2024-25 $542,184
WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT FY 2024-25
TOTAL WASTEWATER PROJECTS FOR FY 2024-25 $0

GRAND TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FY 2024-25

V

52,112,048




HPUD Five Year Capital Improvement Project List

Presented to BOD for approval on September 19, 2024

UNFUNDED

PARKS DEPARTMENT
Funding Source [l Jiggs Johnson Park § 150,100
Heber Meadows CFD Project || Project Project Project Project LONG
i Project Cost ) i
e i s oy | |Restrooms at siggs Johnson park | Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || TERM '?r":::l‘;t
S 150 100 FY 24-25 || FY 25-26 || FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 || 6-10 YRS
Project Components
Admin Costs - D2sign Engineering 12,500 12,500 12,500
PROJECT NOT FUNDED IN R 2
SPP Grant Application in Construction - Install 125,000 125,000 125,000
2021. CcM 7,600 7,600 7,600
Permits 5,000 5,000 5,000
TOTAL| § 150,100 - 150,100 - - 150,100
GRANTFUNDED PARKS DEPARTMENT
Funding Source I | Children's Park
Replace 40+ year old play equipment, shade Total Project
T ——— i";’;ﬂ;’;’ﬁ"g’“ and tables & RESTROOMS Cost Project || Project || Project Project || Project || Project | Project | LONG Broject
GRANT AWARDED FOR $T00K | | AWARDED STATE PARKS GRANT §700,000 Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || Schedule | Schedule | TERM Totsls
Addiional Funds authorized Per Capita 187K, FY22-23 || FY 23-24 || FY24-25 || FY25-26 || FY26-27 || FY 2728 | FY 28-29 | 6-10 YRS
Heber Community Fund $200,000.00
S 1,898,544
Project Components
HPUD MUST FUND ANY i
AMOUNT OVER Bidding 10,000 10,000 10,000
§700,000+8187,000+5200,000 ;
-$1067,000 Construction Management 60,000 7.800 31,200 21,000 §0,000
Reserve should include ;
known amount over $807,664 Rasign o o 95 000
. ‘ B Construction 1,565,899 218.704 706,976 640,219 1,565,899
r;zgg;:;f:ﬂﬁ::gx::’ Contingency/Change orders 80,795 80,795 80,795
Permits 25,000 2633 6,567 15,800 25,000
Parking Design 12,000 12,000 12,000
Paiking Construction 48,850 49,880 49,850|
TOTAL| § 1,898,544 346,137 144,743 807,664 - & 1,898.54-4'




GRANT FUNDED

l PARKS DEPARTMENT

Funding Source

Estancia Park

Z j j j j j LON 0
: Replace Sprinkler System to improve grass and | Total Project Frojact Project Frojact Rrojact Project TER;: Project
DWR Urban and Multibenefit make improvements to retention basin area Cost Schedule || Schedule || Schedule ||Schedule || Schedule Totals
Drought Grant Program s 130374 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 || FY 27-28 || FY 28-29 (| 6-10 YRS
Project Components
Sprinklers 54,374 54,374 54,374
Tucor Link System 60,000 60,000 60,000
Adminstration 16,000 16,000 16,000
TOTAL| $ 130,374 130,374, - - - - - 130,374
GRANT.FUNDED | PARKS DEPARTMENT
Funding Source ] L Correll Basin
February 2022- HPUD Awarded | | Rehab Retention Basin to allow drainage and Total Project Project Project Project Project Project LONG Project
$1.6 million dollars from State | ;o 2 park, walking path, lights, garden, Cost Schedule || Schedule || Schedule ||Schedule|| Schedule || TERM clae
Parks. HPUD stifl has 80k from | | o001 courts, and signage. EY 24.25 FY 27.2 FY Totals
reserves allocated to the basin. $ 1,918,719 E FY 25-26 FY 26-27 -28 28-29 6-10 YRS
Extention to complete to 2028, Project Components
Non-Construction 315,913 315,913 315,913
Construct a bio retention basin 653,141 315,913 337,228 653,141
Construct elevated play area 408,925 408,925 408,925
Construct area for sporting activites 275,000 275,000 275,000
Construct a &' wide walkway 148,750 148,750 148,750
10% Contingency for budget purposes 116,990 116,990 116,990
TOTAL| $ 1,918,719 631,826 1,286,893 - - - " 1,918,719
NOT FUNDED PARKS DEPARTMENT
Landscape Over Dogwood Canal
Funding Source east side of Dogwood between
Highway 86 and Correll Road
_ Install zero scape on the dirt area over the Total Project Project Project Project Project Project LONG Projest
Na ""°"";: ’”:’;’"3 e Dogwood Canal between Highway 115 and Cost Schedule || Schedule || Schedule ||Schedule || Schedule || TERM S ik
en e
Possible APCD funds or AB 617 Correll Road P 280,000 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 || FY 27-28 || FY 28-29 || 6-10 YRS
Project Components
Non-Construction 0 5,000 5,000
Construction 0 250,000 250,000
Contingency 0 25,000 25,000
TOTAL| $ - = 280,000 - - - - 280,000
— Project Project Project Project Project Project Project LONG Proleck
DEPARTMENT Schedule || Schedule || Schedule ||Schedule || Schedule || Schedule | Schedule TERM To:als
FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 || FY 25-26 || FY 26-27 FY 27-28 | FY 28-29 (| 6-10 YRS
TOTAL | 346,137 744,743 1,569,864 1,716,993 0 1] 0 0 4,377,737




HPUD Five Year Capital Improvement Project List

Presented to BOD for approval on S eptember 19, 2024

WWATER DISTRIBUTION
[unFunoED ][ water Distibution Lines ]
Wl work with PomRbla Wamr Dismibuion Lines [Cos Tota! Projct Cost Project Cost Project Project Project Project Project LONG Proiect
Devaloper ancyar ‘BSUM 3B S and Projs or devalopmant 1s l?stimt Schedule Schedule Schedule Sche dule Schedule TERM T c?;ls
Dak oumida funding | | 3pproxun s and wpdared 1n 2018) = FY 2425 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY272e | Fr2e20 | c10YRsS a
5 979,000
Prysct Componans
[Apefication & Eibw e 15,000 15.000 15600
Engineeing Design 120,000 120,000 120,600
Plamning | CLIP, HD, Emv, Appicaiion ) 20,000 20,000 0000
Bicking & Consinciion 24000 24.000 24000
Coms ruction s pection Adm & Sunwey &
Contingency 800, 000 500,000 200,000
TOTAL] 979,800 - -] - - - S75.000 579,000
lunFunpep ][ water Distibution Lines |
*‘&P-'f for LSBA | |ins@ll warar knes on ihe nowth sids of Toki Projsct Cost . Project Project Project Project Project LONG ;
AR N | [CFRNESE e atiieRunad v FrojectCost | || soheciule || Schedute || Schedue || Schecule | Schedue | TERM Mgt
Dalayed aus © CONNBCT EXISING 8 INes WasT D PIZar Estimate : Totals
covD Foad. Loop wasr nes and improve ssvcs | — Fr2425 (| Frzs-26 || Fr2e-z || Frzr2e | Frzsze | 610 YRS
o ect COMponans
Fcﬁﬂmnqﬂwm: 120,000 10,000 10,0600
Hickding & Corsirucon 28000 175,000 175,000
Coretruction ks pection Adm & Suey &
Cowdimopesn oy B0, 000 14000 14620
TOTAL 544,000 | - 159,000 | - - - - 159,000
lunrunoen ][ water nistibution Lines |
Appdy for LSDA Repairamnd reloca® wa®er U nesin i 3 . Proi & i ik 5
cions v | (e Lo iy s | TOM PP prgeicon| | el | Proet | praee || et | e | olone | g
Havs WorSubmurad | (breaking. Lineto fire hydrant ara ioecamsd Estimate = 2; £ = ;6 2; = oy ‘2' ; < Totals
Applicaton on PIVa® propeny. % 2 119,450 FY 24- FY 25- FY 26- 27-28 B8-2 610Y
Brgacr Componans
Encynesing Desicn 112,000 112,000 112060
Bidding & Cornsiec fon Maogement 158, 000 158, 000 138,000
Corms ructon mspection Adm & Surey &
Comtingency 1,809. 450 1,509,450 1809450
TOTAL 2,119 450 2,119, 450) 2,119,450
|GRANT FUNDED | | Water Distribution Lines |
dnzll 1, 800 fer of 20° ACP pipaline from - 2 g O i
DWR Urban and Tokl Projct Cost - Project Froject Project Project Project LONG .
Mulbenenz Drougng | | /15 G Sy banna horam a2 Pg‘:ﬁ*ﬂﬁ:“ Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || Schedule | Schedule | TERM ';‘"o “t:;;‘
GrantProgram Awarged §562 18400 i s FY 2425 FY 25-26 FY 26-77 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 610 YRS
1
Py 8cT C-OMPONAIES
E riyin eesiiniyg Dhessign 54,160 6, 160 B4.160
Biching & Covmretmucvor Mansg e I2520 32540 32520
Agresmsnt signed in Cons fuciion s pection Adm & Surey &
April 2823 Caontingency 445, 504 445,504 445 504
TOTAL 542 184 | 542,184 | - - - - 542,184




UNFUNDED

Water Plant Upgrades

SYSTEM UPGRADES AT WTP

Total Project

A ) y i Eas Proi 2
i ?{:anf:cfw?sﬁ?'gfm CLARIFIER #1 AND 2 Project Cost Project Project Projec roject Project LONG Project
or " Schedule Schedule Schedule Schedule Schedule TERM
il BACKWASH PUMP STATION Estimate Totals
FLOW METER RELOCATION $1,161,154 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 6-10 YRS
Project Components
Clarifier #1 181,480 181,480 181,480
Clarifier #1 was |Sun Blast Clean & Pain Underdrain 105,100 105,100 105,100
completed on Jan 21,| |SCADA Upgrade 250,000 250,000 250,000
2023 Backwash Pump Purchase New and 110,000 110,000 110,000
Flow Meter - Relocation -OR add a pump 500,000 500,000 500,000
5.0%|Contingency 14,574 14,574 14 574
TOTAL 1,161,154 1,161,154 - 1,161,154 - - 1,161,154
[UNFUNDED [ | Water Distribution
i Total Proj . j Proj j Proj Proj
Possible parfal .Upgra—de of entire water meter system, otal Project Project Cost Project oject Project oject ject LONG Project
Cotorls Firidas including meters, software system, and Cost Estliiats Schedule Schedule Schedule Schedule Schedule TERM Total
radio connectivity points $ 885455 FY24-25 || FY2526 || FY26-27 || Fy2r-28 | Fv2s29 | 6-10 YRS e
Project Components
Meter/Radios/Leak Detection 750,000 750,000 - 750,000
Infrastructutre/Install 60,994 60,994 60,994
Software 36,174 36,174 - 36,174
5.0%|Contingency for budget purposes 38,287 38,287 - 38,287
TOTAL 885,455 - 885,455 - 885,455
Project Project Project Project Project LONG Proicct
Schedule Schedule Schedule Schedule Schedule TERM To:als
FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 6-10 YRS
542,184 4,365,059 0 979,000 5,886,243




HPUD Five Year Capital Improvement Project List
Presented to BOD for approval on September 19, 2024

WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT

Funding Source

Wastewater Tertiary Water Treatment Project $ 8,593,332
. Project || Project || Project | Project | Project | LONG "
UNFUNDED .
f;;‘;’ﬁ“’a:d‘ e e Pr"‘;?;"‘a' Schedule || Schedule || Schedule | Schedule | Schedule | TERM PTF::;‘;’
= FY 24-25 || FY25-26 || FY 26-27 | FY 27-28 | FY 28-29 || 6-10 YRS
Project Components
Application - costs 25,000 %» 25000 25,000
0.0% |Enginesring and Design 586,872 | 586 872 586,872
Possible Grant andlor | |0 {Bidding 36,630 I 35,650 36,580
k ”d?s' . ;:”, " ."?{h 0.0% |Engineering- Staking, Geo & Elac 22008 I 22008 22,008
”0' gt g ol wilt | 5 o [Constouckion blanage ment 536,872 I 535872 586,872
T pn i Consiruciion Costs 5,659,000 5.65.000] 5,669,000
11.0% | Contingency bk, %00 I h56,900 666,900
TOTAL | 6,503,332 1 8303352 | 8,593,332
UNFUNDED | | Lift Station Improvement Projects $ 300,000
" Project || Project | Project | Project | Project | LONG g
Project
Bdceiaindi Lift Station improvements P”‘;i:""' Schedule || Schedule || Schedule | Schedule | Schedule | TERM T:’tais
FY 24.25 | FY 25-26 || FY 26-27 | FY 27-28 | FY 28-29 | 6-10 YRS
Project Components
Enginezring and Desion & Bidding 30,000 20,000 10,000 30,000
Canstruction Costs 258,450 1}‘2,% 86,150 258 450
5.0% |Contingency for budaet purposes anly 11,550 7,700 3850 11,550
TOTAL 300,000 200,000 100,000 300,000




GRANT
UNFUNDED

Wasterwater Improvements & Upgrades $ 8,140,000
G :f As’ iﬁtg#g?ﬁ; E Project Total Project Project Project Project Project LONG Project
COMMUNITY UPGRADE TO WWTP & ot Schedule || Schedule (| Schedule | Schedule | Schedule | TERM Totals
RESLIENCE GRANT FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 | FY 27-28 | FY 28-29 | 6-10 YRS
Project Components
ENGINEERING / PROJECT DESIGN / BID / CM 15%
Relocate Electrical/Control Panels at Headworks builiding
to new building 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000
Additional Drying Beds 540,000 540,000 540,000
Upgrade of Laboratory and Office Building 540,000 540,000 540,000
Upgrade Scada System 360,000 360,000 360,000
Rehabilitate Headworks Building Equipment and Piping 720,000 720,000 720,000
Additional Odor Control for Headworks Building 540,000 540,000 540,000
Wastewater Funds Replace Electrical/Control for Regional Pump Station 720,000 720,000 720,000
Replace Valves for Digester 200,000 200,000 200,000
Rehabilitate Influent Channel 180,000 180,000 180,000
Rehabilitate the Aerotor Treatment Units 900,000 900,000 900,000
Rehabilitate UV System 180,000 180,000 180,000
New Shop Builiding for Parts and Supply Storage 960,000 960,000 960,000
Contingency for Budget Purposes 0
TOTAL 8,140,000 - - 8,140,000 0 0 8,140,000
Project Project Project Project Project LONG Project
Schedule || Schedule || Schedule | Schedule | Schedule | TERM Totals
FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 | FY 27-28 | FY 28-29 | 6-10 YRS
0 200,000 8,240,000 - - 8,593,332 17,033,332




HPUD Five Year Capital Improvement Project List
Presented to BOD for approval on September 19, 2024

UNFUNDED Water/Sewer/Parks - GENERAL PROJECTS
Funding Source _
NEW SHOP § 505,000
: Project || Project || Project || Project || Project || LONG .
Project Cost
oo NEW Shop for all departments e Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || TERM p;:::lf
Somer $ 505000| | FY24-25 || FY25-26 || FY 26-27 || FY 27-28 || FY 28-28 || 6-10 YRS
Parks Project Components
15%  SAdmin - 5000 5000 2,00
Purchase Price S0000g 200,000 S00.000
TOTAL 505,000 0 ] 0 ] 0 505,000 505,000
Project || Project || Project || Project || Project LONG ,
| Project
Pifgffﬁg Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || Schedule || TERM .;:::IZ
FY 24-25 || FY 25-26 || FY 26-27 || FY 27-28 || FY 28-29 || 6-10 YRS
TOTAL 0 0 0 i} 0 505,000 505,000




	HPUD_20240920_071903.pdf
	HPUD_20240920_071932.pdf

